



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 399/2024, I.A. 11011/2024 & I.A. 11012/2024

SHIVANI GOEL & ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mohit Chadha, Advocate
(through VC).

versus

NITIN AGGARWAL & ANR.

....Defendants

Through: Mr. Prashant Kumar Royal,
Advocate (through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

12.01.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. As per office noting, the written statement filed on behalf of the defendants vide diary no. 3427803 dated 17.03.2025 is still lying under objections and it has not come on records yet. Therefore, the time to file replication on behalf of plaintiff has not started yet.
2. Defendant is directed to take appropriate steps in this regard.
3. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **23rd February, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 12, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)