



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 399/2024

SHIVANI GOEL & ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mohit Chadha, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

NITIN AGGARWAL & ANR.

....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

23.02.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.4215/2026 (u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay
of 243 days in re-filing the written statement by
defendants)**

1. As per office noting, reply filed on behalf of plaintiff vide diary no. 82896/2026 has come on record
2. None has appeared on behalf of defendants.
3. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a week.
4. Re-notify the present matter for arguments on the captioned IA on **24th April, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 23, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)